GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
- LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 3148
(To be answered on the 4t August 2016)

REPLACEMENT OF AIRCRAFT

3148. SHRI RAMDAS C. TADAS
SHRI HUKUM SINGH
SHRI NIHAL CHAND

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
o1 foramotet 3bkt be pleased to state:-

(a) whether a major percentage of number of aireraft in the country are not fully fit to fly and if so, the details thereof including number and types of aircraft with various airlines and the number of those outlived their age;
(b) whether this has come to light in'a recent survey conducted by the Directorate General of Civil Aviation (DGCA), if so, the details thereof;
(c) whether the DGCA has directed various airlines for replacement of these aireraft and if so, the details thereof including the guidelines issued in this regard;

(d) whether Air India proposes to induct more aircraft to expand its regional reach as States willing to pay the national carrier for connecting their cities with the rest of the country and if so, the details and the

___present status thereef;
(e) the number of private chartered jets/ planes registered with the —

Governemnt, company-wise and the manner in which these have been categories; and

(f) the guidelines in place to regulate flights of these planes and the steps proposed to be taken to manage likely increase in number of their flights in future?

ANSWER

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
SIPI faiTotol F01CRY 31 363 91 (Shri Jayant Sinha)

(a) No, Madam. There are a total of 1484 aircrafts registered in the country.
Out of these, a small number of only 181 aircraft do not have valid Airworthiness Review Certificate and cannot undertake flight. The details of the aircrafts including airlines aircrafts not having valid Airworthiness Review Certificate are given in Annexure 'A' and Annexure 'B'. DGCA has


‘not fixed any age criteria for operation of aircraft. Aircraft having valid Airworthiness Review Certificate can undertake operation irrespective of its age.

(b) Separate survey has not been carried out in this regard. The information provided above has been collected from the records already available with the DGCA.

(¢) DGCA has not directed any airlines for replacement of old aircraft.

(d) Fleet expansion is an ongoing process which is need based. Alliance Air, a subsidiary of Air India has recently inducted 7 more aircrafts in its fleet which are already serving smaller routes within the country.

(e) There are a total of 328 private chartered jets/planes registered with the DGCA. Out of these, 114 are private aircraft and 214 are chartered for passenger operation (under non-schedule operator's permit). Details are given in Annexure 'C' and 'D'.

(f) DGCA has issued the following guidelines for regulating the operation of private chartered jets/ planes.

1. Civil Aviation Requirements (CAR), Section 3, Series C, Part 1li for non-scheduled air transport services and Section 8, Series O, Part 11 on Commercial Air Transport operation (which includes non-scheduled operation).

2. CAR, Section 8 Series O, Part 1l on General Aviation (which includes private plane operation).
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Annexure ‘A’

AIRCRAFT UNDER AIRLINE OPERATION NOT HAVING VALID AIRWORTHINESS REVIEW

CERTIFICATE
S.NO. | REGISTRATION NUMBER TYPE OF AIRCRAFT NAME OF AIRLINES
1. VT-ESN B747-400 : . . AIR INDIA LTD
2. VT-RID CR4-700 ALLIANCE AIR


Annexure ‘B’

DETAILS OF AIRCRAFT UNDER NON-SCHEDULE, PRIVATE, FLYING CLUB OPERATION NOT
HAVING VALID AIRWORTHINESS REVIEW CERTIFICATE

S.NO. REGISTRATION NAME OF OPEARTOR
MARK
1. VT-ACB ACADEMY OF CARVER AVIATION PVT. LTD.
2. VT-RDX ACADEMY OF CARVER AVIATION PVT. LTD.
3. VT-PIL M/S PRIVILEGE AIRWAYS PVT. LTD.
4, VT-ELG PAWAN HANS LTD.
5; VT-MGK GOVT. OF MAHARASHTRA
6. VT-MGJ GOVERNMENT OF MAHARASHTRA
7. VT-VLM INDAMER AVIATION PVT. LTD.
8. VT-DBG EON AVIATION PVT. LTD.
9. VT-1BR AIRMID AVIATION SERVICES LTD.
10. | VT-OSD HELIGO CHARTERS PVT. LTD.
11. | VT-SWE HELIGO CHARTERS PVT. LTD.
12. | VT-AAQ BLUE RAY AVIATION PVT. LTD
13. | VT-TLH BLUE RAY AVIATION PVT. LTD
14, | VT ~-HGC UNITED HELICHARTERS PVT. LTD. MUMBAI
15. | VI-RIL RELIANCE TRANSPORT & TRAVELS PVT. LTD.
16. | VT-RCL RELIANCE TRANSPORT & TRAVELS PVT. LTD.
17. | VT-DDS RELIANCE TRANSPORT & TRAVELS PVT. LTD.
18. | VT-ACQ NAGPUR FLYING CLUB b
19. | VT-MAB M/S. MESCO AEROSPACE LTD
20. | VT-UPZ SILVER JUBILEE TRAVELLER LTD.
_21. | VI-AGH_ |- MAB AVIATICN PVT. LTD.

22. | VT-EUL NAGPURFLYING CLUB
23. | VT-ELD PAWAN HANS LTD.
24. | VT-PHO PAWAN HANS LTD.
25. | VT-KKA ABG RESOURCES PVT. LTD.
26. | VT-IGB INDIRA GANDHI RASHTRIYA URAN AKADEMI
27. | VT-IGE INDIRA GANDHI RASHTRIYA URAN AKAD il
28. | VT-IGF INDIRA GANDHI RASHTRIYA URAN AKADEMI
29. | VT-IGM INDIRA GANDHI RASHTRIYA URAN AKADEMI
30. | VT-IGN INDIRA GANDHI RASHTRIYA URAN AKADEMI
31. | VI-IGP INDIRA GANDHI RASHTRIYA URAN AKADEMI
32. | VT-EMI INDIRA GANDHI RASHTRIYA URAN AKADEMI
33. | VI-EMJ INDIRA GANDHI RASHTRIYA URAN AKADEMI
34, | VT-FGE INDIRA GANDHI RASHTRIYA URAN AKADEMI
35. | VT-FGJ INDIRA GANDHI RASHTRIYA URAN AKADEMI
36. | VT-PTB FALCON AVIATION ACADEMY, FAIZABAD
37. | VT-PTL FALCON AVIATION ACADEMY, FAIZABAD
38. | VT-UPN CIVIL AVIATION DEPARTMENT, GOVT. OF U.P.
39. | VT-ERY CIVIL AVIATION DEPARTMENT, GOVT. OF U.P.
40. | VT-MDU SARASWATI AVIATION ACADEMY, SULTANPUR
41. | VT-SMT SARASWATI AVIATION ACADEMY, SULTANPUR
42. | VT-RIT SARASWAT! AVIATION ACADEMY, SULTANPUR
43. | VT-ARA AR AIRWAYS


44. | VT-CLC AR AIRWAYS
45. | VT-CLE AR AIRWAYS
46. | VT-PHI PAWAN HANS HELICOPTER LIMITED
47. | VT-ELG PAWAN HANS HELICOPTER LIMITED
48. | VT-ELD PAWAN HANS HELICOPTER LIMITED
49. | VT-PHO PAWAN HANS HELICOPTER LIMITED
50. | VT-EAV BORDER SECURITY FORCE
51. | VT-EHK BORDER SECURITY FORCE
52. | VT-HAA BORDER SECURITY FORCE
53. | VT-ICU 0SS
54. | VT-DAH, GOVT OF PUNJAB
55. | VT-EBL GOVT OF PUNJAB
56. | VT-EBK GOVT OF PUNJAB
57. | VT-CXI GOVT OF PUNJAB
58. | VT-DZK GOVT OF PUNJAB
59. | VT-DzI GOVT OF PUNJAB
60. | VT-DWG GOVT OF PUNJAB
61. | VT-DSR GOVT OF PUNJAB
62. | VT-DNL GOVT OF PUNJAB
63. | VT-DQZ GOVT OF PUNJAB
64. | VT-DNI GOVT OF PUNJAB
65. | VT-DZH GOVT OF PUNJAB
66. | VT-DWO GOVT OF PUNJAB
67. | VT-DTF GOVT OF PUNJAB
68. | VT-DPY GOVT OF PUNJAB
69. | VT-EDO GOVT OF PUNJAB
70. | VT-EHY GOVT OF PUNJAB
71, | VI-AG) SAARTHI
72. | VT-RSM, LIGARE
73. | VT-RGX, LIGARE
74. | VT-RER LIGARE
75. | ,VT-REN LIGARE
76. |.VT-REQ LIGARE
77. | VT-TBD TBA
78. | VT-AlO AMBER AV,
79. | VT-EQO ALCHEMIST
80. | VT-NAT FLY HIGH
81. | VT-SIL ARYAN AVI.
82. | VT-SIO ARYAN AV
83. | VT-HNC PINNACLE AIR
84. | VT-REL PINNACLE AIR
85. | VT-KBN PINNACLE AIR
86. | VT-EMW PATIALA FC
87. | VT-HOE AMRITSAR AVi
88. | VT-HOF AMRITSAR AVI
89. | VT-HOG AMRITSAR AVI
90. | VT-DZH AMRITSAR AV
91. | VT-DWO AMRITSAR AVI
92. | VT-DTF AMRITSAR AV}
93. | VT-STB AMRITSAR AVI


94. | VT-STP AMRITSAR AVI

95. | VT-STM AMRITSAR AV}

96. | VT-HNX BANASTHALI

97. | VT-LSA BANASTHALI

98. | VT-AAE HARYANA INSTITUTE OF CIVIL AVIATION

99. | VT-EMT HARYANA INSTITUTE OF CIVIL AVIATION

100. | VT-SBE AIR CAR

101. | VT-JKL AIR CAR

102. | VT-ENK AIRPORT AUTHORITY.OF INDIA

103. | VT-FIU AIRPORT AUTHORITY OF INDIA

104. | VT-AFC AMBITION FLY. CLUB

105. | VT-NEF M/S NEPC MICON LTD.

106. | VT-NEC M/S NEPC MICON LTD.

107. | VT-NEH M/S NEPC MICON LTD.

108. | VT-NED' M/S NEPC MICON LTD.

109. | VT-NEA M/S NEPC M{CON LTD.

110. | VT-GOD M/S PARK AERONAUTICS PVT

111.| VT-END THE MADRAS FLYING CLUB LTD

112.| VT-HNZ THE MADRAS FLYING CLUB LTD

113.| VT-HOC THE MADRAS FLYING CLUB LTD

114. | VT-EUX M/S GOVT. OF TAMIL NADU

115. | VT-IAV M/S INTERNATIONAL AVIATION ACADEMY PVT. LTD
116. | VT-IAU M/S INTERNATIONAL AVIATION ACADEMY PVT. LTD
117. | VT-MKR M/S INTERNATIONAL AVIATION ACADEMY PVT. LTD
118. | VT-SHA M/S SOUTHERN PILOT TRAINING ACADEMY

119. | VT-SHB M/S SOUTHERN PILOT TRAINING ACADEMY

120. | VT-SHC M/S SOUTHERN PILOT TRAINING ACADEMY

124 | VvI-LAY. | M/SVKNAVIATION ACADEMY (P)LTD
122.| VT-LKN M/S VKN AVIATION ACADEMY (P) LTD

123. | VT-AKK M/S VKN AVIATION ACADEMY (P) LTD

124. | VT-VKN M/S VKN AVIATION ACADEMY (P) LTD

125. | VT-LAA M/S VKN AVIATION ACADEMY (P) LTD

126. | VT-AIV M/S ORIENT FLIGHT SCHOOL

127. | VT- EUP M/S ORIENT FLIGHT SCHOOL

128. | VT-EHT M/S PREMIER JET

129. | VT-RTR M/S PREMIER JET

130. | VT-UNO M/S MY JET PVT. LTD. (VM AVIATION)

131. | VT-SNG M/S SUN TV NETWORK PVT. LTD

132.| VT-ICA M/S GARUDA JETS

133. | VT-TSR M/S TVS

134. | VT-TAX TURBO AVIATION PVT. LTD.

135. | VT-RGA WINGS AVIATION PVT. LTD, HYDERABAD

136. | VT-RGD WINGS AVIATION PVT. LTD, HYDERABAD

137. | VT-RGF WINGS AVIATION PVT. LTD, HYDERABAD

138. | VT-RGG WINGS AVIATION PVT. LTD, HYDERABAD

139, | VT-RGI WINGS AVIATION PVT. LTD, HYDERABAD

140. | VT-TLC WINGS AVIATION PVT. LTD, HYDERABAD

141. | VT-GMT ASIA PACIFIC FLIGHT TRAINING ACADEMY LIMITED.
142. | VT-FAM FLYTECH AVIATION ACADEMY

143, FLYTECH AVIATION ACADEMY

VT-SSM

6


144. | VT-EE) FLYTECH AVIATION ACADEMY

145. | VT-EIO M/S NORTH EAST SHUTTLES (P) LTD

146. | VT-NER M/S NORTH EAST SHUTTLES (P) LTD

147. | VT-TAJ ALCHEMIST AVIATION PVT. LTD.

148. | VI-CMO STEEL AUTHORITY OF INDIA LTD

149. | VT-EML ASSAM FLYING CLUB, GUWAHATI

150. | VT-DMZ ASSAM FLYING CLUB, GUWAHATI

151. | VT-EFG GOVT. OF BIHAR ,CAD,PATNA AIRPORT ,PATNA

152. | VT-ENU GOVT. OF BIHAR ,CAD,PATNA AIRPORT ,PATNA

153.{ VT-BFA BIHAR FLYING INSTITUTE

154. | VT-ACM BIHAR FLYING INSTITUTE

155. | VT-JHA GOVT.OF JHARKHAND ,CAD,RANCHI

156. | VT-JHB GOVT.OF JHARKHAND ,CAD,RANCHI

157. | VT-GIH GOVT.OF JHARKHAND ,CAD,RANCHI

158. | VT-GEE JHARKHAND FLYING INSTITUTE

159. | VT-GEQ BIHAR FLYING INSTITUTE

160. | VT-IMF M/S. INDIAN METALS & FERRO ALLOYS LTD

161. | VT-EHV ORISSA STEVEDORES LIMITED (AVIATION WING)

162. | VT-HBL M/S CSIR-NAL

163. | VT-HOA M/S CSIR-NAL

164. | VT-HOD M/S CSIR-NAL

165. | VT - HAM HAL, HELICOPTER DIVISION

166. | VT - HAO HAL, HELICOPTER DIVISION

167. | VT - HAR HAL, HELICOPTER DIVISION

168. | VT - HAN HAL, HELICOPTER DIVISION

169. | VT - KDN HAL, HELICOPTER DIVISION

170. | VT-DAX DECCAN CHARTERS PRIVATE LIMITED

171.{ VT-DAR DECCAN CHARTERS PRIVATE LIMITED

172.| VT-AHB R e
173. | VT-OMC OBULAPURAM MINING COMPANY

174. | VT-HNU RAJIV GANDHI ACADEMY FOR AVIATION TECHNOLOGY
175. | VT-HNW RAJIV GANDHI ACADEMY FOR AVIATION TECHNOLOGY
176. | VT-RGW RAJIV GANDHI ACADEMY FOR AVIATION TECHNOLOGY
177.| VT-RGU RAJIV GANDHI ACADEMY FOR AVIATION TECHNOLOGY
178. | VT-All JOY JETS, COCHIN

179. | VT-TSK KALYAN JEWELERS INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED


Annexure C

COMPANY WISE LIST OF PRIVATE JETS/PLANE REGISTERD WITH DGCA

S.NO. OPERATOR NO. OF AIRCRAFT
1. INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY CAMPUS KANPUR 2
2. PRABHATAM AVIATION PVT LTD 1
3. SARAYA INDUSTRIES LTD 1
4. JINDAL STRIPS LTD 1
5. GEORGE WILLIAMSON (ASSAM) LTD LOOITSORA 1
6. FLYTECH AVIATION LTD. 1
7. TAT KORF ENGINEERING SERVICE LTD. 1
8. ELECTRA TEK CORPORATION 1
9. SUNITA SHAKELLI C/O FLYTECH AVIATION LTD 1
10. ARROW AIRCRAFT SALES AND CHARTERS PRIVATE LIMITED. 2
11. UNITED BREWERIES (HOLDINGS) LTD. 1
12. MC LEOD RUSSEL INDIA LTD 2
13. COAL INDIA LTD. 1
14. NEPC MICON LTD. 3
15. NEPC AIRLINES LTD. 1
16. GARG AVIATION LTD 2
17 ZAGDU SINGH CHARITABLE TRUST 1
18. VIDEOCON INTERNATIONAL LTD. 1
1i9. VENKATESHWARA HATCHERIES LTD. 1
20. ROOPALI UTTAR PRADESH AIRWAYS LTD 1
21. UP AIRWAYS LTD. 1
22. ELBEE SERVICES LIMITED 3
23. FORCE MOTOR LTD 3
24. JSW STEEL LTD 3
25. TATANAGAR AVIATION PVT. LTD. 1

- 26. | CHETAKAVIATION 1
27. KARSON AVIATION 1
28. ORISSA STEVEDORES LTD. 2
29, RAYTHEON AIRCRAFT CREDIT 1
30. AML STEEL LIMITED 1
31. ALCHEMIST AVIATION PVT. LTD. 1
32. CENTAUR AVIATION ACADEMY LTD. 1
33. WINGS AVIATION (P} LTD. 1
34. BHARAT HEAVY ELECTRICALS LTD. 3
35. DR. FIRDAUS P BATIVALA & MIHIR D BHAGWATI 1
36. SESA GOA LIMITED 1
37. PINNACLE AIR PVT. LTD. 1
38. MC DOWELL & CO. LTD. 1
39. RAJA UDAI PRATAP SINGH 1
40. TATA STEEL LIMITED 3
41. STEEL AUTHORITY OF INDIA 2
42, THE LAKE PALACE HOTELS AND MOTELS LTD., 1
43, MSPL LIMITED 1
44, ADAN! EXPORT LTD 1
45, JINDAL VIJAYANAGAR STEEL LTD. 1
46. FUTURA TRAVELS LTD 2
47. ABG RESOURCE PVT LTD 1
48. NATIONAL AEROSPACE LABORATORIE 1
49. HINDALCO INDUSTRIES LTD. 1
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50. JINDAL STEEL & POWER LIMITED 2
51. VRL LOGISTICS LTD, 1
52. B.G.SHIRKE CONSTRUCTION TECHNCLOGY 1
53. INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT & TECHNOLOGIES 1
54. - RELIANCE TRANSPORT & TRAVELS PVT LTD 1
55. ESSAR SHIPPING LIMITED. 1
56. HIMALYAPUTRA AVIATION LIMITED 1
57. RELIANCE INDUSTRIES LTD. 1
58. DECCAN CRONICLE HOLDING LIMTED 1
59. BHARAT FORGE LTD 2
60. MULTIPLE MANPOWER DEVELOPMENT PVT LTD 1
61. BELLARY IRON ORES PVT LTD 1
62. LAKSHM! MACHINE WORKS LTD. 1
63. DR. SHIRISH PADMAKAR VALSANGKAR 1
64. BAJAJ AUTO LIMITED 1
65. HINDUSTSN CONSTRUCTION CO LTD 1
66. DIRECTI'INTERNET SOLUTIONS PVT LTD 1
67. KRISHNAPATNAM PORT COMPANY LTD 1
68. GRASIM INDUSTRIES LTD. 2
69. PREMIER JET SERVICES 1
70. UY AVIATION PVT LTD 1
71. MODERN ROAD MAKERS PVT. LTD 1
72. OPEN SKIES AVIATION PVT LTD 1
73. R.S.ESTATE DEVELOPERS PVT. LTD. 1
74. MADURAI TRANS CARRIER LIMITED 2
75. MR. KAMALIEET SING AHLUWALIA 1
76. MAHINDRA & MAHINDRA LTD. 1
77. TVS MOTOR COMPANY LTD. 1
78. YAZDAN! INTERNATIONAL (P) LTD. 1
79. GNA DURAPARTS LIMITED 1
—  80. | KALYANJEWELLERSINDIAPVT. LTD: 2
81. R. NARESH 1
82. CAPT. KARAN R KANAL & MRS. SHAILAJA V PATIL 1
83. MR. JAGDISH CHANDRA BHAWANJI CHHEDA 1
84. TV SUNDRAM IYENGAR & SONS LIMITED 1
85. SUN TV NETWORK LIMITED 1
86. THRIVENI EARTH MOVERS PVT LTD 1
87. POONAWALLA AVIATION PVT LTD 1
88. JUPITER CAPITAL PRIVATE LTD 1
89. DURGA BEARING COMPANY PVT LTD 1
90. THRIVENI EARTHMOVERS PVT. LTD. 1

TOTAL NO. OF AIRCRAFT

114


COMPANY WISE LIST OF CHARTERED JETS/PLANE REGISTERD WITH DGCA

Annexure D

S/N Operator No. of Aircraft
1. AAA AVIATION PVT LTD 1
2. AAl 1
3. ABHIEET PROJECTS LIMITED 1
4. ACADEMY OF CARVER AVIATION (P) LTD. 4
5. ACCURATE COMMODEAL PRIVATE LIMITED 1
6. AERIAL ADVERTISING (P) LTD 1
7. AERIAL SERVICES (P) LTD. 1
8. AERO CLUB OF INDIA 2
9. AHMEDABAD AVIATION & AERONAUTI 1
10. AIR CHARTER SERVICES PVT LTD 7
11. AIR ODISHA AVIATION PVT LTD 1
12. AIR ONE AVIATION PVT LTD 4
13, AIRCAR AIRLINES PVT. LTD 4
14. AIRMID AVATION SERVICES LIMITED 4
15. ALCHEMIST AIRWAYS PVT LTD 2
16. AR AIR WAYS PVT.LTD. 11
17. AROW AIRCRAFT SALES AND CHARTERS PVT LTD 2
18. ASHLEY AVIATION LIMITED
19. B. G. SHIRKE CONSTRCUTION TECHNOLOGY PVT. LTD. 4
20. BAJAI AUTO LIMITED 1
21. BAJAI AVIATION PVT. LTD. 1
22. BHARAT HOTELS LIMITED 1
23, BHUSHAN AVIATION LTD 9
24, BLUE RAY AVIATION PVT. LIMITED 1
25. BUSSINESS JETS INDIA PVT LTD 1
26. CAMELLIA AIRWAYS PRIVATE LTD 1
27. CENTAUR AVIATION ACADEMY LTD. : 2
28. CHUMES-AVAILION-PVELTD e E——
29. COROMANDEL TRAVELS LTD 1
30. DECCAN CHARTERS LTD 5
31. DECORE EXXOILS PVT. LTD. 1
32. DOVE AIRLINES PVT LTD 1
33. E-FACTOR ADVENTURE TOURISM PVT LTD q
34, EIH LIMITED 1
35. EON AVAITION PRIVATE LTD 1
36. FLY HIGH AIRWAYS PVT. LTD. 1
37. FLY-BY-WIRE INTERNATIONAL PVT LTD 1
38. FORUM | AVIATION LIMITED 2
39. FREEDOM CHARTER SERVICES PVT. LTD. 1
40. FUTURA TRAVELS LIMITED 1
41, GARG AVIATION LIMITED i
42. GARUDA JETS PRIVATE LTD 1
43, GLOBAL AVIANAUTICS LTD 1
a4, GMR AVIATION PVT LTD 2
45, GOVT AVIATION TRAINING INSTITUTE 1
46. GVK PROJECTS AND TECHNICAL SERVICES LIMITED 1
47. HELIGO CHARTERS PRIVATE LIMITED. 1
48. HERITAGE AVIATION PRIVATE LIMITED 2
49, HIMALYAPUTRA AVIATION LIMITED 2
50. IIC TECHNOLOGIES LTD 1
51. INDAMER AVIATION PVT. LTD 1
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107.

52. INDIA FLYSAFE AVIATION LIMITED 3
53. INDIAN METALS & FERRO ALLOYS LTD. 1
54, INDO PACIFIC AVIATION LIMITED 1
55, INTERNATIONAL AIR CHARTER OPERATIONS (1) PVT.LTD 1
56. INVISION AIR SERVICES PVT. LTD. 1
57. IRM LIMITED 1
58. JAGSON AIRLINES 3
59. | JOYJETS LTD. 2
60. JUPITER CAPITAL PVT. LTD. 1
61. K2 ENTERPRISES PRIVATE LIMITED 1
62. KARNAVATI AVIATION PVT. LTD. 3
63. KESTREL AVIATION PVT LTD 2
64. KING JETS PVT LTD 1
65. KINGFISHER AIRLINES LIMITED 1
66. KUNAL AIR CHARTERS PVT LTD 1
67. L&T AVIATION SERVICES PVT LTD. 2
68. LIGARE AVIATION LIMITED 2
69. MANIPAL HEALTH SYSTEMS PVT. LTD. 1
70. MARITIME ENERGY HELI AIR SERVICES PVT. LTD 2
71. MESCO AIRLINES LTD. 1
72. MSPL LIMITED 2
73. NATIONAL REMOTE SENSING CENTRE 1
74, NEPC MICON LTD. 1
75. NORTHEAST SHUTTLES (P) LTD 2
76. ORBIT AVIATION PVT LTD 3
77. ORIENT FLIGHT SCHOOL 1
78. PINNACLE AIR PVT LTD 6
79. PIONEER FLYING ACADEMY PVT LIMITED 2
80. POONAWALA AVIATION PVT LTD 1
81. PREMIER JET SERVICES LIMITED 1
82. PRIVILEGE AIRWAYS PVT LIMITED 2
83. PUNJ LLOYD AVIATION LTD 2
—84. | QUICKFLIGHTUMITED — —1
85, RAIPUTANA AVIATION ACADEMY PRIVATE LIMITED 1
86. RAMESH PRASAD SAO 1
87. RAYMOND LTD. 1
88. RAYTHEON AIRCRAFT CREDIT 1
89. RELIANCE COMMERCIAL DEALERS LIMITED 8
90. RELIANCE INDUSTRIES LTD. 1
91. RELIANCE TRANSPORT & TRAVELS PVT LTD 1
92. RELIGARE AVIATION LTD 5
93, SAARTH! AIRWAYS PVT. LTD. 1
94. SARASWATI AVIATION ACADEMY 1
95. SARAYA AVIATION PVT. LTD. 3
96. SEABIRD SEAPLANE PVT LTD 1
97. SEL AVIATION PRIVATE LTD 1
98, SHAW WALLACE AND COMPANY LTD 1
99, SILVER JUBILEE TRAVELLER LTD 1
100. | SIMM SAMM AIRWAYS PVT LTD 1
101. | SKB INFRACONS PVT.LTD %
102. | SKY AIRWAYS A DIVISION OF G.S.I PVT LTD 2
103. | SKYFISHER AIRWAYS LIMITED 1
104. | SOBHA PURAVANKARA AVIATION PVT. LTD 1
105. | SPAN AIR PVT LTD 4
106. | SRC AVIATION PRIVATE LIMITED 1
1

STEEL AUTHORITY OF INDIA LTD.
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SUPERTECH AVIATION PVT LTD

108. 1
109. | SUPREME TRANSPORT ORGANIZATION PVT LTD 1
110, | TAJAIR LIMITED 3
111. | TANEJA AEROSPACE AND AVIATION LIMITED 2
112. | THE NORTHERN INDIA FLYING CLUB 1
“113. | THRIVENI EARTH MOVERS PVT.LTD 1
114. | TRANS BHARAT AVIATION (P) LTD 1
115. | TURBO AVIATION PRIVATE LIMITED 3
116. | UNIVERSAL AIRWAYS PVT LTD 1
117. | V M AVIATION PRIVATE LIMITED 11
118. | VEKATESHWARA HATCHERIES PVT LTD, 1
119. | VENTURA AIRCONNECT PRIVATE LIMITED 2
120. | VRL LOGISTICS LIMITED -1
121. | WINGS AVIATION (P) LTD. 2
122. | ZEST AVIATION PRIVATE LIMITED 2

TOTAL NUIVIBER OF AIRCRAFT 214
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